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FY 2016-17 SCHOOL AID BUDGET S.B. 796:  GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Senate Bill 796 (as introduced) Vehicle for Governor’s Recommendation line items is Senate Bill 824. 
Committee:  Appropriations 
 

 
  

CHANGES FROM 
FY 2015-16 YEAR-TO-DATE 

FULL-TIME EQUATED (FTE) CLASSIFIED 
POSITIONS/FUNDING SOURCE 

FY 2015-16 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

FY 2016-17 
GOV.'S REC. AMOUNT PERCENT 

FTE Positions ........................................................  N/A N/A 0.0 0.0 

GROSS .................................................................  13,900,654,300 14,183,112,100 282,457,800 2.0 

Less:         

   Interdepartmental Grants Received ...................  0 0 0 0.0 

ADJUSTED GROSS .............................................  13,900,654,300 14,183,112,100 282,457,800 2.0 

Less:         

   Federal Funds ....................................................  1,775,769,200 1,818,632,700 42,863,500 2.4 

   Local and Private ...............................................  0 0 0 0.0 

TOTAL STATE SPENDING ..................................  12,124,885,100 12,364,479,400 239,594,300 2.0 

Less:         

   Other State Restricted Funds .............................  12,078,985,100 12,134,479,400 55,494,300 0.5 

GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE.............  45,900,000 230,000,000 184,100,000 401.1 

PAYMENTS TO LOCALS ....................................  11,967,255,600 12,212,368,600 245,113,000 2.0 

 
 

FY 2015-16 Year-to-Date Gross Appropriation ........................................................................  $13,900,654,300 

Changes from FY 2015-16 Year-to-Date:  

1. Foundation Allowance. Governor recommended a $150.0 million GF/GP increase in 
foundation allowance funding to provide per-pupil dollar increases ranging from $60-$120. 

150,000,000 

2. MPSERS Rate Cap. Governor recommended an $89.3 million increase in the statutory rate 
cap for the Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement System (MPSERS). 

89,300,000 

3. Detroit Schools' Foundation Allowance. Governor included $72.0 million in additional 
spending to pay the additional foundation allowance costs that would arise if the existing 18-
mill property tax levy (currently paying a portion of the district's foundation allowance) is diverted 
to pay off debt. Governor also proposed to earmark Tobacco Settlement dollars into a Detroit 
Public Schools (DPS) Trust Fund, which would be used to pay for this School Aid cost. 

72,000,000 

4. State Special Education Funding. Governor included an increase of $54.5 million for 
estimated costs in special education. 

54,500,000 

5. Federal Grants. Governor included an increase of $42.9 million in Federal grants. 42,863,500 

6. Flint Declaration of Emergency. Governor included $10.1 million GF/GP to provide Early 
On, Great Start Readiness Program, school nurses, school social workers, and other staff 
and materials for Flint Schools and Genesee Intermediate School District (ISD). This is an 
estimate for one-half of the year's costs, with the other one-half proposed to be set aside in 
FY 2015-16 for future use. 

10,142,600 

7. Career and Technical Education (CTE) Equipment Upgrades. Governor included $10.0 
million GF/GP in a new categorical to provide equipment upgrades at CTE centers.  

10,000,000 

http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(nljt0c55qbbr3f55rgus2ibc))/mileg.aspx?page=getObject&objectName=2016-SB-0824
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8. Educator Evaluations. Governor included $10.0 million in a new categorical to provide 
reimbursement to districts for costs associated with educator evaluations. 

10,000,000 

9. Water Testing in Schools. Governor included $9.0 million in a new categorical to provide 
reimbursement to districts that voluntarily choose to test water for lead levels. Total estimated 
cost statewide is $27.0 million, with $9.0 million recommended in a supplemental for FY 2015-
16, and $9.0 million anticipated for FY 2017-18, if necessary. 

9,000,000 

10. State School Reform Office (SRO). Governor included $5.0 million to provide additional 
financial resources to districts with schools placed under the oversight of the SRO due to 
chronically low-performing status, and to provide funding for chief executive officers who have 
been appointed to take control of one or more schools in the district. 

5,000,000 

11. CTE Early/Middle College. Governor increased funding to reimburse for costs associated 
with establishing or operating CTE early/middle colleges, from $10 million to $15 million. 

5,000,000 

12. Integrated Behavior and Learning Support (MiBLISi). Governor funded a new program 
designed to decrease disruptive classroom behaviors and increase reading skills. 

1,370,000 

13. ISD Operations. Governor increased ISD funding by 1.6% to match the proposed increase 
in the foundation allowance, costing $1.1 million. 

1,074,000 

14. Pupil Membership Blend Change. Governor recommended placing a higher weight on the 
prior February and a lower weight on the current September count (from 90/10 to 50/50). 

1,000,000 

15. Other Increases. Governor recommended a $1.0 million increase in cash flow borrowing 
costs, a $1.25 million increase for science, technology, engineering, and math- (STEM) 
related activities, a $500,000 increase for FIRST Robotics, $390,000 for increased Promise 
Zone reimbursements, and $128,300 for increased Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) 
reimbursement. 

3,268,300 

16. Technical Foundation Allowance Cost Adjustments. Governor included savings from 
year-to-date spending of $126.7 million related to adjustments in pupils and taxable values. 

(126,700,000) 

17. Technology Grants. Governor eliminated funding for technology grants since FY 2015-16 
was the last scheduled year for these payments, designed to ensure districts were able to 
switch to online assessments. 

(23,500,000) 

18. Reductions in other Programs' Costs. Governor reduced funding to align with projected 
costs in the following areas: Renaissance Zone reimbursements ($6.3 million), school 
breakfasts ($3.1 million), strict discipline and dropout recovery ($1.5 million), and educational 
costs associated with the closure of Maxey ($0.9 million). 

(11,813,800) 

19. State Assessments. Governor reduced funding for State assessments which was used to 
provide paper and pencil options while districts converted to online learning, and to eliminate 
funding for the kindergarten entry assessment. 

(10,100,000) 

20. Elimination of Programs. Governor eliminated funding for the following programs: updates 
of teacher certification tests ($1.8 million GF/GP) because they have been completed; gang 
prevention and intervention funding ($1.0 million); elimination of Michigan Education Corps 
funding ($1.0 million); Parents University pilot project ($1.0 million) because it was one-time; 
early literacy teacher test ($500,000) because it was one-time; cooperative education grant 
($300,000); and Civics Education ($60,000). 

(5,660,000) 

21. Computer Adaptive Test. Governor eliminated funding to reimburse districts for the 
purchase of computer adaptive tests. 

(4,000,000) 

22. College and Career Readiness Outreach. Governor reduced outreach funding for career 
and college readiness from $600,000 to $50,000. 

(550,000) 

23. Economic Adjustments. Includes $58,680 Gross and $46,500 GF/GP for OPEB and 
$204,520 Gross and $159,700 GF/GP for other economic adjustments. 

263,200 

Total Changes ..............................................................................................................................  $282,457,800 

FY 2016-17 Governor's Recommendation ...............................................................................  $14,183,112,100 
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Date Completed:  2-18-16 Fiscal Analyst:  Kathryn Summers 

Boilerplate Changes from FY 2015-16 Year-to-Date: 

1. Definitions - General Educational Development (GED). Governor recommended replacing references to GED 
testing with GED, the test assessing secondary completion (TASC), the HISET test, or another comparable test, and 
also replaced GED certificate with high school equivalency certificate. (Sec. 4 and Sec. 6(4)(m)) 

2. Pupil Membership Blend. Governor recommended changing the pupil membership blend form 90% weight on the 
current-year September count plus 10% weight on the prior-year February count to 50/50. (Sec. 6(4)) 

3. Shared Time/Nonpublic Pupils. Governor proposed language such that a nonpublic part-time pupil enrolled in grades 
1 to 12 be counted for not more than one-third of a full-time equated membership. (Sec. 6(4)(gg)) 

4. Reporting of Financial Data. Governor proposed language requiring that financial data submitted be consistent with 
audited statements, and if the data are not consistent with the audit, the Department may withhold State aid. (Sec. 18) 

5. Section 20j. Governor proposed language that would allow for districts with foundation allowances at or above the 
basic foundation allowance to receive the full dollar increase in the basic, although the portion of the increase in excess 
of inflation would not be built into the district's base foundation allowance funding. (Sec. 20j) 

6. Enrollment in Virtual Courses. Governor included numerous changes to the section prescribing policies and 
procedures for districts enrolling students in virtual courses, including allowing districts to deny enrollment in an online 
course if a pupil is in kindergarten through fifth grade. (Sec. 21f) 

7. Expansion of Consolidation Incentive Grants. Governor included language allowing consolidation incentive grants 
(appropriated at $5.0 million) also to be used for dissolutions that occur on or after June 1, 2016. (Sec. 22g) 

8. Great Start Readiness Program. Governor included a change from "children" to "slots" to ensure that each ISD 
receives at least as many funded slots as in the prior year, unless fewer children are actually in need. (Sec. 32d) 

9. Removal of Penalty Intent Language in Special Education. Governor removed legislative intent language that 
stated the intent to penalize districts, charters, or ISDs 10% of their State aid payment if they failed to comply with a 
requirement that the district/ISD of residence is responsible for special education services provided to the resident 
pupil who is enrolled in a charter school located in a different ISD. (Sec. 51a(15)) 

10. Career and Technical Education. Governor added language allowing for CTE early/middle college funding to also 
be provided to programs that receive funding under Section 61a for allowable costs not reimbursed under that section, 
which provides for "traditional" CTE funding to districts. (Sec. 61b) 

11. MiSTEM Programs. Governor included language allocating funds for the purpose of funding Michigan science, 
technology, engineering, and math (MiSTEM) based on recommendations of the MiSTEM advisory council, and if the 
council is unable to make specific funding recommendations by March 1, 2016, the Department is directed to distribute 
the funds on a competitive grant basis. (Sec. 99s) 

12. Kindergarten Entry Assessment (KEA). Governor removed language requiring field testing of the KEA, and replaced 
the entry assessment with assessments in the fall and spring for English language arts and math. (Sec. 104c) 

13. Adult Education. Governor changed eligibility definitions in this section, such that the individual can be enrolled in an 
adult basic education program, an adult secondary education program, an adult English as a second language 
program, a high school equivalency test preparation program, or a high school completion program, and the individual 
must either be at least age 20 or be defined as an "out-of-school youth". The payment cap of $2,850 per full-time 
equivalent participant also was removed, as was language allowing a participant to be enrolled in a job- or employment-
related adult education program operated on a year-round basis. The Governor also proposed a change to the funding 
formula, striking the 80% enrollment/20% completion formula and replacing with a formula that uses statewide 
allocation criteria, three-year averaging of actual enrollments, census data, local needs, participant completion of adult 
basic education objectives, participant completion of core indicators, and allowable expenditures. (Sec. 107) 

14. MPSERS. Governor included updates to MPSERS contribution rates and the continued reduction in the amortization 
period, falling from 23 years to 22 years. Average MPSERS rate cap per pupil is $660. (Sec. 147 and 147c) 

15. Nonpublic Pupils. Governor added clarification that school aid can be provided only for courses that are offered and 
being provided to pupils in the district during regularly scheduled school hours. (Sec. 166) 

http://www.senate.michigan.gov/sfa
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FY 2015-16 Year-to-Date and Revised Governor's Recommendation
Governor's Recommendation FY 2016-17 (Dollars in Thousands)

Public Act 85 Revised Rec Change Governor's Difference from Difference from
Initial Approps FY 2015-16 from Budget FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16

Line Item Description FY 2015-16 02/10/2016 Enacted FY 2016-17 Enacted Revised Rec
Sec. 11j School Bond Loan Fund Payments - Debt Service $126,500.0 $99,500.0 ($27,000.0) $126,500.0 $0.0 $27,000.0
Sec. 11m Cash Flow Borrowing Costs $2,000.0 $2,000.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $1,000.0 $1,000.0
Sec. 11s Flint Declaration of Emergency - NEW $0.0 $9,200.0 $9,200.0 $10,142.6 $10,142.6 $942.6
Sec. 20f Categorical Offset Payments $18,000.0 $18,000.0 $0.0 $18,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 20g Student Transition Grants in Dissolved Districts $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $0.0 $2,200.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 21 State School Reform/Redesign - NEW $0.0 $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0 $4,000.0
Sec 22a Proposal A Obligation Payment $5,281,700.0 $5,255,000.0 ($26,700.0) $5,206,000.0 ($75,700.0) ($49,000.0)
Sec. 22b Discretionary Payment - State $3,728,000.0 $3,690,000.0 ($38,000.0) $3,900,000.0 $172,000.0 $210,000.0
Sec. 22d Isolated Districts Funding $5,000.0 $5,000.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 22g Consolidation Innovation Grants $5,000.0 $5,000.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 22i Technology Infrastructure and iSchool $23,500.0 $23,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($23,500.0) ($23,500.0)
Sec. 24  Court-Placed Pupils $8,000.0 $8,000.0 $0.0 $8,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 24a Juvenile Detention Facilities $2,189.8 $1,301.0 ($888.8) $1,328.1 ($861.7) $27.1
Sec. 24c Challenge Program $1,497.4 $1,497.4 $0.0 $1,522.4 $25.0 $25.0
Sec. 25f Strict Discipline Academies $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $250.0 ($750.0) ($750.0)
Sec. 25g Dropout Recovery $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $250.0 ($750.0) ($750.0)
Sec. 26a  Renaissance Zone Costs $26,300.0 $20,000.0 ($6,300.0) $20,000.0 ($6,300.0) $0.0
Sec. 26b PILT Reimbursement $4,276.8 $4,276.8 $0.0 $4,405.1 $128.3 $128.3
Sec. 26c Promise Zone $610.0 $278.0 ($332.0) $1,000.0 $390.0 $722.0
Sec. 31a  "At Risk" Pupil Support $378,988.2 $378,988.2 $0.0 $378,988.2 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 31a Vision/Hearing Screening $5,150.0 $5,150.0 $0.0 $5,150.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 31a Child and Adolescent Health Centers $5,557.3 $5,557.3 $0.0 $5,557.3 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 31c Gang Prevention and Intervention Programs $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)
Sec. 31d School Lunch Programs - State Share $22,495.1 $22,495.1 $0.0 $22,495.1 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 31d School Lunch Programs - Federal Share $513,200.0 $513,200.0 $0.0 $513,200.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 31f School Breakfast $5,625.0 $2,500.0 ($3,125.0) $2,500.0 ($3,125.0) $0.0
Sec. 31h Cooperative Education Grant $300.0 $300.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($300.0) ($300.0)
Sec. 32d  Great Start - School Readiness $243,900.0 $243,900.0 $0.0 $243,900.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 32p Great Start Early Childhood Block Grants $13,400.0 $13,400.0 $0.0 $13,400.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 35 MDE Administration of Early Reading Initiatives $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 35a Parents University Pilot $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)
Sec. 35b Research-Based Professional Development on Early Literacy $950.0 $950.0 $0.0 $950.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 35c Elementary Teacher Assessment of Reading Instruction $500.0 $500.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($500.0) ($500.0)
Sec. 35d Evidence-Based Professional Development in Assessments $1,450.0 $1,450.0 $0.0 $1,450.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 35e Investment in Literacy Coaches for K-3 Teachers $3,000.0 $3,000.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 35f Additional Instructional Time $17,500.0 $17,500.0 $0.0 $17,500.0 $0.0 $0.0
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FY 2015-16 Year-to-Date and Revised Governor's Recommendation
Governor's Recommendation FY 2016-17 (Dollars in Thousands)

Public Act 85 Revised Rec Change Governor's Difference from Difference from
Initial Approps FY 2015-16 from Budget FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16

Line Item Description FY 2015-16 02/10/2016 Enacted FY 2016-17 Enacted Revised Rec
Sec. 35h Michigan Education Corps $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)
Sec. 39a(1) NCLB Federal DOE Grants $779,076.4 $779,076.4 $0.0 $821,939.9 $42,863.5 $42,863.5
Sec 39a(2) Other Non-NCLB Federal DOE Grants $30,800.0 $30,800.0 $0.0 $30,800.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 41 Bilingual Education $1,200.0 $1,200.0 $0.0 $1,200.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 43 Teacher Certification Test Review $1,800.0 $1,800.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($1,800.0) ($1,800.0)
Sec. 51c  Special Education Headlee - State Share $610,000.0 $626,000.0 $16,000.0 $644,500.0 $34,500.0 $18,500.0
Sec. 51a(2) Spec. Ed. Foundations - State Share $251,800.0 $264,100.0 $12,300.0 $271,600.0 $19,800.0 $7,500.0
Sec. 51a(3) Spec. Ed. Hold Harmless to ISDs - State Share $1,300.0 $1,000.0 ($300.0) $1,100.0 ($200.0) $100.0
Sec. 51a(11) Spec. Ed. Non Sec. 52 to ISDs - State Share $3,300.0 $4,000.0 $700.0 $3,700.0 $400.0 ($300.0)
Sec. 51a(6) Spec. Ed. Rules Change - State Share $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $0.0 $2,200.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 53a Court-Placed Spec. Ed. FTEs - State Share $10,500.0 $10,500.0 $0.0 $10,500.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 54 MI School for Deaf and Blind - State Share $1,688.0 $1,688.0 $0.0 $1,688.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 54b Integrated Behavior and Learning Support (MiBLSi) - NEW $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,370.0 $1,370.0 $1,370.0
Sec. 56 Spec. Ed. Millage Equalization - State Share $37,758.1 $37,758.1 $0.0 $37,758.1 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 51a  Special Education - Federal IDEA $370,000.0 $370,000.0 $0.0 $370,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 51d Special Education - Other Federal $71,000.0 $71,000.0 $0.0 $71,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 55 Conductive Learning Center Study $150.0 $150.0 $0.0 $150.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 61a  Vocational Education $36,611.3 $36,611.3 $0.0 $36,611.3 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 61b Career and Technical Education/Dual Enrollment $10,000.0 $10,000.0 $0.0 $15,000.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0
Sec. 61c Career and Technical Education Equipment Upgrades - NEW $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $10,000.0 $10,000.0 $10,000.0
Sec. 62  ISD Vocational Ed Millage Equalization $9,190.0 $9,190.0 $0.0 $9,190.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 64b Dual Enrollment Incentive Payments $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $0.0 $1,750.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 65 Detroit Precollege Engineering $340.0 $340.0 $0.0 $340.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 67 College and Career Readiness Tools $3,600.0 $3,600.0 $0.0 $3,050.0 ($550.0) ($550.0)
Sec. 74  Bus Driver Safety Instruction $1,625.0 $1,625.0 $0.0 $1,625.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 74 School Bus Inspections $1,690.7 $1,690.7 $0.0 $1,695.6 $4.9 $4.9
Sec. 78 Statewide School Water Testing Program - NEW $0.0 $9,000.0 $9,000.0 $9,000.0 $9,000.0 $0.0
Sec. 81  ISD General Operations Support $67,108.0 $67,108.0 $0.0 $68,182.0 $1,074.0 $1,074.0
Sec. 94 Advanced Placement (AP) Incentive Program $250.0 $250.0 $0.0 $250.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 94a Center for Educ. Perf. and Information - State Share $11,967.0 $11,967.0 $0.0 $12,173.2 $206.2 $206.2
Sec. 94a Center for Educ. Perf. and Information - Federal $193.5 $193.5 $0.0 $193.5 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 95a Educator Evaluations $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $10,000.0 $10,000.0 $10,000.0
Sec. 98 Michigan Virtual High School - State $7,387.5 $7,387.5 $0.0 $7,387.5 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 99s(3)  Math/Science Centers - State $3,225.0 $3,225.0 $0.0 $2,750.0 ($475.0) ($475.0)
Sec. 99s(4)  Math/Science Centers - Federal $5,249.3 $5,249.3 $0.0 $5,249.3 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 99s(5) STEM Professional Development $250.0 $250.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($250.0) ($250.0)
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Public Act 85 Revised Rec Change Governor's Difference from Difference from
Initial Approps FY 2015-16 from Budget FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16

Line Item Description FY 2015-16 02/10/2016 Enacted FY 2016-17 Enacted Revised Rec
Sec. 99c Civics Education $60.0 $60.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($60.0) ($60.0)
Sec. 99h FIRST Robotics $2,000.0 $2,000.0 $0.0 $2,500.0 $500.0 $500.0
Sec. 99s(6) Science Olympiad and STEM $250.0 $250.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($250.0) ($250.0)
Sec. 99s(7) Van Andel Education Institute $250.0 $250.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($250.0) ($250.0)
Sec. 99s(1) Comprehensive STEM Initiative $50.0 $50.0 $0.0 $2,525.0 $2,475.0 $2,475.0
Sec. 102d Reimbursement for Purchase of Financial Data Analysis Tool(s) $1,500.0 $1,500.0 $0.0 $1,500.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 104 MEAP Testing - State Share $43,994.4 $43,994.4 $0.0 $33,894.4 ($10,100.0) ($10,100.0)
Sec. 104 MEAP Testing - Federal Share $6,250.0 $6,250.0 $0.0 $6,250.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 104d Computer Adaptive Test $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($4,000.0) ($4,000.0)
Sec. 107  Adult Education - State $25,000.0 $25,000.0 $0.0 $25,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 147a MPSERS District Reimbursement $100,000.0 $100,000.0 $0.0 $100,000.0 $0.0 $0.0
Sec. 147c MPSERS Rate Cap (Section 41 of MPSERS Act) $893,500.0 $893,500.0 $0.0 $982,800.0 $89,300.0 $89,300.0
Sec. 152. Adair v State of Michigan $38,000.5 $38,000.5 $0.0 $38,000.5 $0.0 $0.0
TOTAL SCHOOL AID APPROPRIATIONS $13,900,654.3 $13,846,208.5 ($54,445.8) $14,183,112.1 $282,457.8 $336,903.6

TOTAL REVENUE
Federal Aid $1,775,769.2 $1,775,769.2 $0.0 $1,818,632.7 $42,863.5 $42,863.5
School Aid Fund (SAF) $12,078,985.1 $12,015,339.3 ($63,645.8) $12,062,479.3 ($16,505.8) $47,140.0
General Fund/General Purpose $45,900.0 $55,100.0 $9,200.0 $230,000.0 $184,100.0 $174,900.0
DPS Trust Fund/Other State Restricted Funds ($100 Flint Reserve) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $72,000.1 $72,000.1 $72,000.1
TOTAL REVENUE $13,900,654.3 $13,846,208.5 ($54,445.8) $14,183,112.1 $282,457.8 $336,903.6


